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O Before using the product for the first time, please read the instructions for use below and retain them for later reference. The original instructions
4 were written in the Hungarian language.

This appliance may only be used by persons with impaired physical, sensory or mental

capabilities, or lacking in experience or knowledge, as well as children from the age of 8, if they

are under supervision or have been given instruction concerning use of the appliance and they

have understood the hazards associated with use. Children should not play with the device. Children

only from the age of 8 may only clean or perform user maintenance on the appliance under supervision.
Keep the appliance and its power cord out of reach of children under the age of 8.

WARNINGS
* Make sure the appliance has not been damaged in transit! « Do not place anything onto the top of the
appliance! * Do not use the unit without properly fixed crumb tray! « Place the appliance only onto a stable
and horizontal surface! « Always keep the minimum installation distances indicated in Figure 2. Always
observe the health and safety regulations valid in the country of use! « The appliance must not be used
with programmable timers, timer switches or stand-alone remote controlled systems that can automatically
turn the unit on. « Only for indoor use, in a dry place! Protect it from humid circumstances (e.g.: bathroom,
swimming pool)! « It is PROHIBITED to use the unit near bathtubs, basins, showers, swimming pools or
saunas! « Power off the unit by unplugging it from the electric outlet and let it cool down before cleaning or
relocating it.  Hold the plug, not the power cable when you pull it out from the electric outlet! « The touchable
metal parts become hot when in use, do not touch! « The door and outer surface of the oven may become
hot during operation. « Do not place the appliance onto electric or gas cooker, onto or near other heat
source. * Operate only under constant supervision! « Do not operate unattended in the presence of children!
« If any irregular operation is detected (e.g. unusual noise or burnt odor from unit), immediately switch it
off and remove the power plug! « Protect from dust, humidity, sunlight and direct heat radiation! « Do not
touch the unit or the power cable with wet hands! « Make sure, that the power cable and the plug can not
get in touch with water or or any other liquids! « It is prohibited to immerse the appliance to water! « Unwind
the power cable completely! « The appliance may only be connected to properly grounded 230 V ~/50 Hz
electric wall outlets! « Do not use extension cords or power strips to connect the unit! « Power cable must
not getin touch with hot surface! « The appliance should be located so as to allow easy access and removal
of the power plug! * Lead the power cable so as to prevent it from being pulled out accidentally, and do not
let it hang over the edge of a table! « Heating elements / heated surfaces of the appliance are still warm for
a while after the unit has been switched offl « When not planning to use the unit for an extended period of
time, switch it off then remove the power plug from the outlet. Store the appliance in a cool, dry place! * The
unit is intended for household use only. No industrial use is permitted!

Caution: Risk of electric shock! Do not attempt to disassemble or modify the unit or its acces-

sories. In case any part is damaged, immediately power off the unit and seek the assistance of

a specialist.

In the event that the power cable become damaged, it should only be replaced by the manufac-
Y| turer, its service facility or similarly qualified personnel.

&Caution! Hot surface!



FEATURES
+ ideal for baking hot sandwiches ¢ upper or lower baking can be used separately or together  with max. 60 minutes timer « thermally insulated handle * double-wall metal
housing * easy to clean crumb tray « accessories: grill, tray and handle for removing tray

STRUCTURE (Figure 1.)
1. double-wall metal housing * 2. door, made of glass * 3. handle of the door * 4. heating elements * 5. crumb tray « 6. baking mode selector button ¢ 7. timer button « 8.
indicator light « 9. grill + 10. tray « 11. handle for tray

INSTALLATION

1. Before installation, carefully remove packaging, and make sure not to damage the unit or the connecting cable. If you find any damage, the unit must not be operated!

. Stand the unit onto a stable, horizontal surface!

. Always keep the minimum installation distances indicated in Figure 2. Always observe the health and safety regulations valid in the country of use!

. Wash up the grill, tray and handle of tray and let them dry.

. Put back the grill and the tray to the appliance and shut the glass door.

. The switches has to be in OFF position.

. Plug the unit into a standard grounded wall socket! Now the unit is ready for operation.

. Set the mode selector button to lower-upper baking position and the timer to ca. 15 minutes. Appliance will warm up and switch off after 15 minutes. After that leave it to
cool down (ca. 20 minutes).

9. Following that the appliance is ready for use.
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USAGE

1. Always use the tray placed on the grill for baking.

. Place the sandwiches or frozen foods e.g. mini pizzas to be baked onto the tray. Shut the glass door.

. During cooking make sure that oil or fat can not be dripping or splashing on the heating elements from the food, since it can cause fire hazard!

. Select the suitable baking mode with the selector button: upper heating element / lower heating element / both heating elements.

. Rotate the timer button to the desired baking time, up to max. 60 minutes. At that time the indicator lamp will light up, and heating elements start glowing.

. Ifthe temperature in the oven reached the desired value, the heating elements will switch off, but the indicator light will continue lighting. If the oven would cool down, the
heating elements will operate again.

. When the food got ready, rotate the mode selector button and timer to OFF position. Remove the tray with the enclosed handle.

. Let the appliance cool down after use (ca. 20 minutes) before cleaning or relocating it.
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CLEANING, MAINTENANCE

1. Switch off and power off the unit by unplugging it from the electric outlet before cleaning!

2. Let the appliance cool down! (20 minutes)

3. Use a slightly moistened cloth to clean the unit's outer surface. Do not use any aggressive cleaners! Avoid getting water inside of and on the electric components of the
appliance!

4. ltis prohibited to immerse the unit to water!

5. Push back the crumb tray and open it. Remove crumbs and shut back the crumb tray.

6. Wash up the grill, tray and handle of tray and let them dry.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Malfunction Solution

It might not be an error, check description in the paragraph of USAGE!
Contact service facility in other cases!

Heating element is not glowing.

health. Used or waste equipment may be dropped off free of charge at the point of sale, or at any distributor which sells equipment of identical nature and function.
Dispose of product at a facility specializing in the collection of electronic waste. By doing so, you will protect the environment as well as the health of others and
yourself. If you have any questions, contact the local waste management organization. We shall undertake the tasks pertinent to the manufacturer as prescribed in
the relevant regulations and shall bear any associated costs arising.

K Waste equipment must not be collected separately or disposed of with household waste because it may contain components hazardous to the environment or

TECHNICAL DATA

power supply: . ... 230V~ /50 Hz

output: ... 800W

volume: ..o 9 liter

dimensions of appliance: ........ 36cmx19,5¢cmx 26 cm
weighti. ... 25kg

length of power cable:. .......... 12m

®
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» Atermék hasznalatba vétele eldtt, kérjiik olvassa el az alabbi hasznlati utasitast és Grizze is meg. Az eredeti leirds magyar nyelven késziilt.

Ezt a késziléket azok a személyek, akik csokkent fizikai, érzékelési vagy szellemi képes-
ségekkel rendelkeznek, vagy akiknek a tapasztalata és a tudasa hianyzik, tovabba gyerme-
kek 8 éves kortdl csak abban az esetben hasznélhatjak, ha az feliigyelet mellett torténik, vagy a
késziilék biztonsagos hasznalatéra vonatkozé utmutatast kapnak, és megértik a hasznalatbél eredd
veszélyeket. Gyermekek nem jatszhatnak a készilékkel. Gyermekek kizardlag 8 éves kortdl, és csak
felligyelet mellett végezhetik a készlilék tisztitasat vagy felhasznaléi karbantartasat.
A8 évnél fiatalabb gyermekeket tartsa tavol a késztiléktdl és annak halézati csatlakozovezetékétol!

FIGYELMEZTETESEK

* Bizonyosodjon meg rola, hogy a készlilék nem sérilt meg a szallitas soran! « A készllék tetejére ne
tegyen semmit! « Ne hasznélja a készliléket helyesen rogzitett morzsatalca nélkul! « A késztiléket kizarélag
szilard, vizszintes felliletre helyezze! « Tartsa be a 2. abran feltlintetett minimalis elhelyezési tavolsagokat!
Vegye figyelembe a mindenkori orszagban érvényes biztonsagi elbirasokat! « A készuléket nem szabad
olyan programkapcsoléval, idékapcsoloval vagy kulonallo tavvezérelt rendszerekkel stb. egytitt hasznalni,
amelyek 6nalloan bekapcsolhatjak a késziiléket. « Csak széraz beltéri korilmények kozott hasznalhatd!
Ovja péras komyezettdl (pl. firddszoba, uszoda)! « A késztiléket TILOS fiirdékad, mosddkagyld, zuhany,
hagyja kihilni a készUléket, miel6tt mozgatja vagy tisztitja. « A tapkabelt ne a vezetéknél, hanem a csatla-
kozddugénal fogva hlizza ki a konnektorbdl. « A megérinthetd fémrészek forrdva vélnak a hasznalatkor, ne
érintse! « A siit6ajtd és a siitd kiilsé felilete miikodés kdzben forrdva valhat. « Ne helyezze a készilléket
elektromos vagy gazstitére, mas héforrasra vagy annak kozelébe. « Csak folyamatos felligyelet mellett
tzemeltethetd! « Tilos gyermekek kozelében felligyelet nélkuil miikodtetni! « Ha barmilyen rendellenességet
észlel (pl. szokatlan zajt hall a kész(ilékbdl, vagy égett szagot érez) azonnal kapcsolja ki és dramtalanitsa!
* Ovja portdl, paratol, napstitéstdl és kozvetlen hésugarzastol! « A készliléket és a csatlakozokabelt vizes
kézzel soha ne érintse meg! * Ellendrizze, hogy a tapkabel és a csatlakozddugd ne érjen vizhez vagy mas
folyadékhoz! « A készliléket tilos vizbe meriteni! « A csatlakozokabelt teljesen tekerje le! « Csak 230 V~/
50 Hz feszltségi foldelt fali csatlakozoaljzatba szabad csatlakoztatni! « Ne hasznaljon hosszabbitot vagy
elosztot a kész(lék csatlakoztatasahoz! « A tapkabel ne érjen forrd fellilethez! « A késziléket gy helyezze
el, hogy a csatlakozddugd kdnnyen hozzaférhetd, kihizhatd legyen! « Ugy vezesse a csatlakozokabelt,
hogy az véletlentil ne huzodhasson ki, illetve ne logjon le az asztal szélérdl! « A készilék flitéelemei / flitott
fellletei a kikapcsolast kovetéen még egy ideig melegek! « Ha hosszabb ideig nem hasznalja, a készilléket
kapcsolja ki, majd huzza ki a csatlakozokabelt! A késztiléket szaraz, hlivos helyen taroljal « Csak magan-
célu felhasznalas engedélyezett, ipari nem!

Aramiitésveszély! Tilos a késziilék vagy tartozékainak szétszerelése, atalakitasa! Barmely rész

megsérilése esetén azonnal aramtalanitsa és forduljon szakemberhez.

Ha a haldzati csatlakozévezeték megséril, akkor a cserét kizarolag a gyartd, annak javité szol-
galtatéja vagy hasonloan szakképzett személy végezheti el!

& Vigyazat! Forro feliilet!



JELLEMZOK
+ idedlis melegszendvicsek készitéséhez « egyiitt, vagy kildn is hasznalhatd alsé-felsd stités « max. 60 perces iddzitével « hészigetelt fogantyl « duplafald fém burkolat «
kdnnyen tisztithatd morzsatélca « tartozék siitéracs, télca és talcafogd

FELEPITES (1. 4bra)
1. dupla fémhaz ¢ 2. Givegaitd * 3. ajto fogantyd ¢ 4. fiitéelemek « 5. morzsatalca « 6. siitési mod valasztd gomb ¢ 7. id6zitd gomb « 8. visszajelz lampa « 9. siitéracs ¢ 10.
télca « 11. talcafogd

UZEMBE HELYEZES

1. Uzembe helyezés elétt ovatosan tavolitsa el a csomagoldanyagot, nehogy megsértse a késziiléket vagy a csatlakozévezetéket. Barmilyen sériilés esetén tilos iizembe
helyeznil

. Allitsa a késziiléket szilard, vizszintes feliiletre!

. Tartsa be a 2. abran feltiintetett minimalis elhelyezési tavolsagokat! Vegye figyelembe a mindenkori orszagban érvényes biztonsagi eldirasokat!

. Asiit6racsot, a talcat és a talcafogdt mosogassa el és szaritsa meg.

. Tegye vissza a siitéracsot és a télcat a készllékbe, csukja be az livegajtét.

. Akapcsolok OFF éllasban legyenek.

. Csatlakoztassa a készlléket szabvanyos foldelt fali csatlakozoaljzatba! Ezzel a kész(ilék lizemkész.

. Alitsa a sitési {izemmadot also-felsd siltésre, és az id6zits kapcsolét pedig kb. 15 percre. A késziilék felmelegszik, majd 15 perc milva kikapcsol. Ezt kévetden hagyja
kihini (kb. 20 perc)

9. Ezzel a késziilék hasznélatra kész.

o N oA W

HASZNALAT

1. Siitéshez mindig a sitéracsra helyezett talcat hasznlja.

. Tegye a talcaba a siitni kivant szendvicseket, vagy sitésre szant mirelit termékeket, pl. mini pizzakat. Csukja be az Gvegajtot.

. Biztositsa, hogy a siités alatt az éleimiszerbdl ne csdpdgjon, ne frécsdgjon olaj vagy zsir a fiitéelemekre, mert az tlizveszélyes lehet!

. Vélassza ki a megfeleld siitési modot a tekerdgombbal: felsé flitéelem / alsé fiitelem / mindkét fiitGelem.

. Tekerje az id6zit6 kapcsolét a kivant stitési iddre, ami maximalisan 60 perc lehet. Ekkor a visszajelz lampa vilagitani, a kivalasztott fiit6elemek pedig izzani kezdenek.

. Ha a siitotér elérte a megfeleld hmérsékletet, a flitGelemek kikapcsolnak, de a visszajelzd lampa tovabb vilagit. Ha lehl a siit6tér, a fiit6elemek ismét miikodni kez-
denek.

. Ha elkészlllt az étel, kapcsolja az lizemmad valasztét és az iddzitt OFF, kikapcsolt helyzetbe. Vegye ki a talcat a mellékelt télcafogd segitségével.

. Hasznalat utan hagyja kihini a késziiléket (kb. 20 perc) mielét tisztitja vagy mozgatja.
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TISZTITAS, KARBANTARTAS

1. Tisztitas el6tt dramtalanitsa a késziléket a csatlakozodugd kihizasavall

. Hagyja kihini a késziléket! (kb. 20 perc)

. Enyhén nedves ruhdval tisztitsa meg a készlilék kllsejét. Ne hasznaljon agressziv tisztitoszereket! A készllék belsejébe, az elektromos alkatrészekre nem keriilhet viz!
. Akészilléket tilos vizbe meriteni!

. Amorzsatélcat tolja hatra és nyissa ki. Tavolitsa el a morzsat, majd csukja vissza a morzsatélcat.

. Asiitracsot, a talcat és a talcafogdt mosogassa el és szaritsa meg.
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HIBAELHARITAS

Hibajelenség Ahiba lehetséges megoldasa
Ez lehet, hogy nem hiba, ellendrizze a HASZNALATNAL leirtakat!
Egyéb esetben forduljon szervizhez!

Siités kdzben a fiitGelem nem izzik.

is tartalmazhat! A hasznalt vagy hulladékka vélt berendezés téritésmentesen atadhato a forgalmazas helyén, illetve valamennyi forgalmazondl, amely a beren-
dezéssel jellegében és funkci6jaban azonos berendezést értékestt. Elhelyezheti elektronikai hulladgk atvételére szakosodott hulladékgy(ito helyen is. Ezzel On
védi a komyezetet, embertarsai és a sajat egészségét. Kérdés esetén keresse a helyi hulladékkezeld szervezetet. A vonatkozo jogszabélyban el8irt, a gyartora
vonatkozo feladatokat vallaljuk, az azokkal kapcsolatban felmerld koltségeket viseljik.

Téjékoztatés a hulladékkezelésr6l: www.somogyi.hu

K Ahulladékka valt berendezést elkiilonitetten gy(ijtse, ne dobja a héztartési hulladékba, mert az a kdmyezetre vagy az emberi egészségre veszélyes sszetevoket

MUSZAKI ADATOK

®
SOMOGYI ELEKTRONIC®
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» Pred pouZitim si pozorne precitajte tento ndvod na pouZitie a uschovajte ho. Tento névod je preklad originaineho névodu.

Osoby so znizenou fyzickou alebo psychickou schopnostou, alebo bez skisenosti a
vedomosti, dalej deti nad 8 rokov mézu tento spotrebi¢ pouZivat iba pod dozorom, alebo ak
dostali prislusné pokyny k pouZivaniu spotrebi¢a, a pochopili pripadné nebezpecenstvo pri jeho
pouzivani. Deti sa nesmu hrat so spotrebi¢om. Cistenie a pouzivatelsku udrzbu mézu vykonavat
deti nad 8 rokov iba pod dozorom.
Spotrebi¢ a jeho napajaci kabel ukladajte mimo dosahu deti do 8 rokov!

UPOZORNENIA

* Po vybaleni spotrebica sa uistite, ¢i spotrebi€ nie je poSkodeny! « Neukladajte Ziadne predmety na vrch
rry! « NepouZzivaijte spotrebic bez spravne vioZenej misky na omrvinky! « Spotrebi¢ ukladajte na pevny,
vodorovny povrch! « Dodrzujte minimélne vzdialenosti od okolitych predmetov, uvedenych na obr. 2!
DodrZiavajte bezpecnostné predpisy prislusnej krajiny pouzivania spotrebical « Spotrebic nikdy nepripojte
cez externy Easovy alebo programovy spina¢ alebo diatkové ovladanie, tieto ho méZu zapnut automaticky. «
SpotrebiC je uréeny na pouzivanie iba vo vnutornom suchom prostredi! Chrarite ho pred vihkym prostredim
(napr. kipelia, plavared)! « Je ZAKAZANE pouZivat spotrebi¢ v blizkosti vane, umyvadla, sprchy, bazéna
alebo sauny! « Pred premiestnenim alebo Cistenim spotrebi¢a ho odpojte od elektrickej siete vytiahnutim
napajacieho kabla a nechajte vychladnut. « Napajaci kabel nevytahujte o kabel, ale uchopenim jeho
zastrcky. « Kovové Casti spotrebica pocas pouzivania mézu byt horlice, nedotykaijte sa ich! « Dvierka a
vonkajSi kryt riry poas pouzivania mdzu byt horuce. * Spotrebi¢ neukladajte na elektricky alebo plynovy
Sporak, iny tepelny zdroj alebo do ich blizkosti.  Spotrebi¢ sa mdze pouzivat iba pod neustalym dozorom!
* Je zakdzané ho pouzivat bez dozoru v blizkosti deti! « V pripade zistenia akejkolvek funkénej poruchy
(napr. neobvykly hluk zo spotrebiCa, alebo zapach zo spalenin) spotrebi¢ okamzite vypnite a odpojte od
elektrickej siete! « Chrarite ho pred prachom, parou, sinenym a priamym tepelnym Ziarenim! « Nikdy sa
nedotykajte spotrebica a privodného kabla mokrou rukou! « Dbajte na to, aby sa napajaci kabel a jeho
zastréka nedostali do styku s vodou alebo inou tekutinou! « Je zakazané spotrebi¢ ponorit do vody!
Napajaci kabel odmotajte z pristroja po celej jeho dlzke! « Spotrebi¢ sa moze pripojit iba do uzemnenej
zasuvky s napatim 230 V~ /50 Hz! « K zapojeniu spotrebica nepouzivajte prediZovaci kabel ani rozbocovac!
* Dbajte na to, aby sa napajaci kabel spotrebi¢a nedotykal horticich predmetov! « Spotrebi¢ umiestnite
tak, aby jeho zastrcka bola pristupna pre vytiahnutie zo zasuvky! « Napéjaci kabel umiestnite tak, aby
sa nahodne nevytiahol zo zasuvky a nevisel cez okraj stola! « Ohrievacie telesa rlry / hortce plochy po
vypnuti zostanu nejaku dobu teplé! « Ak spotrebié nepouzivate dihsi Cas, vypnite ho a odpojte od elekiricke;
siete! Odlozte ho na suché a chladné miesto! « Spotrebi€ je uréeny iba na pouzivanie v doméacnosti, jeho
pouzivanie v komerénom prostredi nie je dovolené!

Nebezpecenstvo urazu prudom! Rozoberat, prerabat pristroj alebo jeho sticast je prisne zaka-
A zané! V pripade akéhokolvek poSkodenia pristroja alebo jeho sucasti okamZite ho odpojte od
elektrickej siete a obratte sa na odborny servis!

Ak sa poskodi pripojovaci kabel, vymenu zverte vyluéne vyrobcovi, splnomocnenej osobe vyrob-
cu, alebo inému odbornikovi!

& Pozor! Hortci povrch!



VLASTNOSTI
+ idealny na pripravu teplych sendvi¢ov « horny a dolny ohrev spolu aj zviast « Casovat max. 60 minit « tepelne izolovana rukovét « dvajity kovovy kryt « fahko istitefnd miska
na omrvinky ¢ prisluenstva: mriezka, tacka na pecenie, nastroj na vyberanie tacky

CASTIRURY (obr. 1.)
1. dvojity kovovy kryt « 2. sklenené dvierka « 3. rukovat dvierka ¢ 4. ohrievacie telesa ¢ 5. miska na omrvinky « 6. gombik volby funkcie pecenia ¢ 7. Easovac « 8. kontrolka « 9.
mriezka * 10. tacka na pecenie * 11. nastroj na vyberanie tacky na pecenie

UVEDENIE DO PREVADZKY

1. Pred uvedenim do prevadzky opatme odstranite baliaci material, aby ste nepoSkodili spotrebi€ ani jeho napajaci kabel. Spotrebic je zakézané uviest do prevadzky pri
akomkolvek poskodeni!

. SpotrebiC postavte na pevny, vodorovny povrch!

. Dodrzte minimaine vzdialenosti umiestnenia, uvedené na obr. 2! DodrZte prislu$né bezpecnostné predpisy krajiny pouZivania spotrebical

. Mriezku, tacku a nastroj na vyberanie tacky umyte a ususte.

. Mriezku a tacku na pecenie vioZte do riry a zatvorte sklenené dvierka.

. Ovladacie prvky dajte do polohy OFF.

. Spotrebi€ pripojte do normalizovanej uzemnenej zasuvky. Spotrebi je pripraveny na prevadzku.

. Nastavte pecenie s homym+dolnym ohrevom a ¢asova¢ na cca 15 minit. Spotrebi¢ sa zohreje a po 15 mindtach vypne. Nechajte ho vychladnut (asi. 20 mindit)

. Tymto je spotrebi¢ pripraveny k pouzivaniu.
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POUZIVANIE RURY

1. Na peenie pouZivajte vzdy tacku, vioZenl na mriezku.

. Na tacku poukladaite sendvice alebo mrazené potraviny, napr. mini pizze. Zatvorte sklenené dvierka.

. Dbajte na to, aby pogas pecenia z potravin nekvapkal alebo nestriekal olej alebo tuk na ohrievacie telesa, ¢o mdze spdsobit nebezpecenstvo poziaru!

. Ovladacim gombikom zvolte funkciu pecenia: horné / dolné / oba ohrievacie telesa.

. Nastavte ¢asovac a pozadovany ¢as pecenia, max. 60 mindt. Kontrolka za¢ne svietit a ohrievacie telesa zacnd ohrievat.

. Ak rra dosiahla nastaven teplotu, ohrievacie telesa vypnd, ale kontrolka nadalej svieti. Po poklese teploty sa ohrievacie telesa znovu zapn.

. Po dopeceni jedla nastavte gombiky volby funkcie pecenia a ¢asovaca do polohy OFF, vypnutého stavu. Tacku vyberte pomocou priloZeného nastroja na vyberanie
tacky.

. Po pouZiti nechajte rru vychladnut pred jej Cistenim alebo premiestnenim (asi. 20 mindt).

~ o oA wWwN
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CISTENIE, URDZBA
1. Pred Cistenim raru odpojte od elektrickej siete vytiahnutim zastréky zo zasuvky!
2. Spotrebi¢ nechajte vychladnut! (asi 20 mindt)
3. Vonkajsi kryt utrite mierne navih¢enou handrou. NepouZivajte abrazivne istiace prostriedky! Dbajte na to, aby sa nedostala voda do vntra na elektrické stciastky!
4. Je zakazané spotrebi¢ ponorit do vody!
5. Misku na omrvinky zatlacte dozadu a otvorte ju. Odstrarite omrvinky a misku zatvorte.
6. Mriezku, tacku a nastroj na vyberanie tacky umyte a ususte.
RIESENIE PROBLEMOV
Problém Riesenie problému

To nemusi byt chyba, skontrolujte podfa odstavca ,POUZIVANIE RURY!
Vinom pripade sa obratte na odborny servis!

Poas pecenia ohrievacie teleso neohrieva.

zdravie! Za celom spravnej likvidacie vyrobku odovzdajte ho na mieste predaja, kde bude prijaty zdarma, respektive u predajcu, ktory predava identicky vyrobok
vzhladom na jeho réz a funkciu. Vyrobok moZete odovzdat aj miestnej organizacii zaoberajlicej sa likvidaciou elektroodbadu. Tym chranite Zivotné prostredie,
[udskeé a teda aj viastné zdravie. Pripadné otézky Vam zodpovie Vas predajca alebo miestna organizécia zaoberajlica sa likvidaciou elektroodpadu.

K Viyrobok nevyhadzujte do beZného domového odpadu, separujte oddelene, lebo méZze obsahovat suciastky nebezpecné na Zivotné prostredie alebo aj na fudské

TECHNICKE UDAJE

rozmery: .

dizka napajacieho kabla: ........ 1.2m

®
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Tnainte de utilizarea produsului v& rugam sa citi instructiunile de utilizare de mai jos, si 4 pastrati manualul de utilizare. Manualul original este in limba maghiara.

s Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizarii de catre persoane cu capacitaij fizice, senzoriale

sau mentale diminuate, ori de catre persoane care nu au experienta sau cunostinte suficiente

(inclusiv copii); copiii peste 8 ani pot utiliza aparatul in cazul in care sunt supravegheatj de catre

0 persoana care raspunde de siguranta lor, sau sunt informatj cu privire la functionarea aparatului

in conditii de siguranta si au inteles ce pericole pot rezulta din utilizarea necorespunzatoare. In cazul

copillor supravegherea este recomandabila pentru a evita situatiile in care copiii se joaca cu aparatul.

Curatarea sau utllizarea produsului de catre copii este permisa numai dupa varsta de 8 ani ori numai cu

|supravel;gherea unui adult. Copii sub 8 ani trebuie tinuti departe de acest aparat si de cablul de conectare
a refeal

ATENTIONARI
* Asigurati-Va ca aparatul nu a suferit nici o avarie in cursul transportului! + Nu agezafj nimic pe produs! * Nu
utilizati dispozitivul fara tava de firimituri fixata corect! » Dispozitivul poate fi pozitionat exclusiv pe suprafata
solida, orizontala! « Res?ectati distantele minime de protectie specificate in Figura 2! Luatj in considerare
masurile de siguranta aplicabile in %ara Dumneavoastra! « Este interzisa acéionarea aparatului prin intermediul
prizelor programabile, a temporizatoarelor sau a sistemelor de telecomanda separate, care pot cupla in mod
autonom aparatul. « Poate fi folosit doar in interiorul cladirilor, in incaperi uscate! * ESTE INTERZISA folosirea
aparatului in apropierea vanelor, cabinelor de dus, piscinelor ori a saunelor! « Inainte de a curata sau a muta
aparatul, scoatefi-| de sub tensiunea de retea prin extragerea figei cablului de alimentare din priza, ?i Iésa}i-l
sa se raceasca! * Deconectatj fisa cablului de alimentare din conector prinzand de la.conector, nu de la cablu.
* Piesele metalice care pot fi atinse devin fierbinti in timpul utilizarii, nu le atingeti! + In timpul functionérii, usa
si exteriorul prajitorului pot deveni fierbinti. + Nu agezati produsul pe plita electrica sau cu gaz, pe alta sursa
de caldura, sau in apropierea acestora. * Poate fi utilizat numai cu supraveghere continua! * Este interzisa
exploatarea faré supraveghere a aparatului in preajma copiilor! + Daca observatj orice neregula sau eroare
in functionare (de ex. auziti zgomote ciudate care vin din interiorul aparatului sau simfti ca miroase a ars),
opriti imediat aparatul si scoatefi-| de sub tensiune! « Nu expunetj aparatul la praf, la aburi, la incidenta directa
a radiatjei solare sau termice! * Nu atingefj niciodata aparatul sau cablul de alimentare cu mana umeda! «
Asi?urati-vé ca fisa si cablul de alimentare sa nu intre in contact cu apa sau alte lichide! * Este interzisa
scufundarea produsului in apa! * Desfasurafi in intregime cablul de alimentare! « Aparatul poate fi conectat
doar la o priza standard cu impamantare de 230 V~/ 50 Hz! + Nu folosifj prelungitor sau distribuitor pentru
racordarea aparatului la reteaua electrica! » Cablul de alimentare sa nu atinga suprafete fierbintj! « Amplasaf
aparatul in asa fel, incét fisa cablului de alimentare s fie usor accesibila si sa poata fi decuplata cu usurintal
» Conducetj cablul de alimentare in asa fel, incét fisa acestuia sa nu poata fi extrasa accidental din priza si
sa nu atame de pe marginea mesei! * Elementele de incalzire / suprafetele incalzite ale dispozitivului dupa
oprire vor fiinca calde o perioada de timp! « In cazul in care nu utilizatj produsul o perioada mailunga de timp,
opriti-l si scoatej cablul de alimentare de sub tensiune! Depozitati in mediu uscat, racoros! « Aparatul este
destinat folosintei personale. Folosirea sa cu destinatie industriala este interzisa! )
Pericol de electrocutare! Niciodatd nu demontatj, modificati aparatul sau componentele lui! In
cazul deteriorarii oricarei parti al aparatului intrerupeti imediat alimentarea aparatului i adresatj-
va unui specialist!
Daca se constata deteriorarea cablului de alimentare schimbarea lui poate fi efectuata de catre
fabricant, un prestator de servicii al acestuia sau un specialist cu cunostinte adecvate!

Atentie! Suprafata fierbinte!



CARACTERISTICI
+ ideal pentru prepararea sandwich-urilor calde « suprafata de préjire inferioara si superioard se pot folosi i individual « temporizator de max. 60 minute « méner izolat termic
+ carcasa metalica dubla « tavitd firimituri usor de curatat « inclus: grilaj, tavd, suport pentru tava

CONSTRUCTIE (figura 1.)
1. carcasa metalica dubld « 2. usd din sticld « 3. maner pentru usa ¢ 4. filamente de incélzire « 5. tavita firimituri « 6. buton selectie mod de prajire « 7. buton temporizare ¢« 8.
lumina semnalizare ¢ 9. grilaj pentru prajire  10. tava * 11. suport pentru tava

PUNEREA IN FUNCTIUNE

1. Tnaintea punerii in functiune a aparatului, indepértai cu grija ambalajul acestuia actionand cu atentie pentru a preveni deteriorarea produsului sau a cablului de alimen-
tare. In cazul sesizari vreunei avari, punerea in functiune a aparatului este interzisa!

. Amplasatj aparatul pe o suprafata orizontala, solida!

. Respectatj distantele minime de protectie specificate in Figura 2! Luatj in considerare masurile de sigurantd aplicabile in tara Dumneavoastra!

. Spalatj si uscatj grilajul de prajire, tava si suportul pentru tava.

. Reasezatj grilajul si tava in aparat si inchidefj usa din sticla a acestuia.

. Comutatoarele s fie in pozitie OFF.

. Conectatj aparatul la o priza standard de perete! Astfel aparatul este pregatit pentru functionare.

. Reglati butonul de selectie a modului de prajire in pozitia de prajire superior-inferior, pentru cca. 15 minute. Aparatul se va incalzi si se va opri dupa 15 minute. Lasati
aparatul sa se raceascd (cca. 20 de minute).

9. Astfel aparatul este pregatit pentru utilizare.

o N O W

UTILIZARE

1. Pentru prajire utilizatj intotdeauna tava agezata pe grilaj.

. Asezati in tava sandwich-urile, preparatele congelate, mini pizza. Inchideti usa din sticla.

. Asiguratj-va ca i timpul prajirii nu se vor scurge din alimente nici lichide, nici ulei, pentru ca acestea ajungand pe filamente pot crea pericol de incendiu!

. Alegeti modul de prajire dorit cu ajutorul butonului rotativ: superior / inferior / mixt.

. Tntoarcetj butonul temporizatorului la timpul de prajire dorit, care poate fi max 60 de minute. Astfel lumina de semnalizare se pomeste si flamentele alese se vor incinge.

. Dac# spatjul de prajire a atins temperatura potrivit, filamentele se opresc, dar lumina de semnalizare raméne aprinsa. In cazul in care temperatura din spatiul de prajire
scade, filamentele se vor reporni.

. Cand mancarea este pregatita, intoarcetj butonul modului de functionare in pozitia OFF, oprit. Scoatefj tava cu ajutorul suportilor.

. Dupa utilizare si inainte de curatare lasati aparatul sa se raceasca (cca. 20 minute).

o oA W
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CURATARE, INTRETINERE

1. Tnainte de curatare opriti aparatul si decuplati-| de la reteaua de alimentare prin scoatarea fisei cablului de alimentare din prizal

2. Lasatj aparatul sd se raceasca (cca. 20 de minute).

3. Stergeti exteriorul aparatului cu ajutorul unei lavete usor umezite. Nu utilizati solutii de curatare agresive. Aveti grija sé nu patrunda apa in interiorul aparatului, mai ales
pe piesele electrice si electronice!

4. Este interzisa scufundarea aparatului in apa!

5. Impingeti in spate tavita pentru firimituri si deschidet-|. indepartati fiimiturile si inchidetj tavita la loc.

6. Grilajul de prajire, tava si suportul pentru tava se spald cu apa si se usuca.

DEPANARE

Defect sesizat Solutie posibila

Poate nu este o defectjune; verificatj cele scrise in capitolul UTILIZARE!
n alte cazuri indreptatj-va catre un service!

Filamentul nu se incinge in timpul prajirii.

Colectati in mod separat echipamentul devenit deseu, nu-| aruncati in gunoiul menajer, pentru ca echipamentul poate contine si componente periculoase pentru
K mediul fnconjurator sau pentru sénatatea omuluil Echipamentul uzat sau devenit deseu poate fi predat nerambursabil la locul de vanzare al acestuia sau la toti

distribuitorii care au pus n circulatie produse cu caracteristici i functionalitéfi similare. Poate fi de asemenea predat la punctele de colectare specializate in recu-

perarea deseurilor electronice. Prin aceasta protejati mediul fnconjurétor, santatea Dumneavoastré si a semenilor. Tn cazul in care avefi ntrebéri, va rugam

sd luati legatura cu organizatiile locale de tratare a deseurilor. Ne asumam obligatiile prevederilor legale privind producétorii si suportam cheltuielile legate

de aceste obligatii.

DATE TEHNICE

alimentare: ................ 230 V~/50 Hz
PUEre ..

volum: ..

®
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Pre prve upotrebe procitajte ovo uputstvo i saujvajte ga. Originalno uputstvo je pisano na madarskom jeziku.

Ovaj uredaj nije predviden za upotrebu licima sa smanjenom mentalnomili psihofizickom
mogucnoScu, odnosno neiskusnim licima ukljucujuci i decu, deca starije od 8 godina
smeju da rukuju ovim uredajem samo u prisustvu odrasle osobe ili da su upuceni u bezbedno
. Tukovanje i svesni su svih opasnosti pri radu. Deca se ne smeju igrati sa ovim proizvodom.
CiScenje i odrZavanje ovog proizvoda dece starija od 8 godina smeju da rade samo uz nadzor
odrasle osobe.
Decu mladu od 8 godina drZite dalje od ovog proizvoda i njegovog strujnog kabela, utikaca!

NAPOMENE

* Uverite se da uredaj nije oStecen prilikom transporta! « Ne postavljajte nista na uredaj! « Uredaj
ne koristite bez pravilno postavljene tacne za mrvice! « Uredaj se sme koristiti samo na ravnoj
tvrdoj podlozi! « DrZite se propisa razdaljine kao na skici 2! Drzite se aktuelnih propisa drzave gde
se uredaj koristi! « Uradaj je zabranjeno upotrebljavati sa vremenskim prekidacima, daljinskim
upravljacima ili drugim uredajima koji bi mogli sami da ukljuce uredaj. * Upotrebljivo samo u suvim
zatvorenim prostorijama! « Uredaj je ZABRANJENO koristiti u blizini kada, umivaonika, tusa,
bazena ili sauna! * Pre CiS¢enja ili pomeranja iskljuCite uredaj iz struje i ostavite ga da se ohladi. *
Prikljucni kabel se izvlaci iz zida drzanjem za utikaC a ne za kabel. « Metalni delovi ¢e u toku rada
biti vreli, ne dodirujte ih! « U toku rada, vrata i spoljnji delovi mogu biti vreli. « Uredaj ne postavljaljte
na ili u blizinu vrelih predmeta. « Upotrebljivo samo uz konstantan nadzor! « Zabranjena upotreba
u blizini dece bez nadzora! « Ako primetite bilo kakvu nepravilnost (Eudan zuk ili neprijatan miris)
odmah iskljucite uredaj! « Uredaj Stitite od praSine, pare, sunca i direktne toplote!  Uredaji prikljucni
kabel ne dodirujte mokrim, vlaznim rukama! « Budite pazljivi, da prikljucni kabel ne dodiruje vodu
ili druge teCnosti! « Uredaj je zabranjeno potapati u vodu! ¢ Prikljucni kabel odmotajte do kraja!
* Upotrebljivo samo u strujnim uticnicama 230 V~/ 50 Hz! « Za ukljuCivanje uredaja ne koristite
produzne kablove ili razdelnike! « Prikljuéni kabel ne sme da dodiruje vrele predmete! ¢ Ureda
tako postavite da prikljucni kabel uvek bude lako dostupan! « Prikljucni kabel tako postavite da se
sluCajno ne izvuce i da ne visi sa stola! « Vreli delovi uredaja i nakon isklju¢enja ostaju vreli neko
vreme! » Ako duze vreme ne koristite uredaj, iskljucite ga i izvucite iz struje! Uredaj skladistite na
suvom tamnom mestu! « Uredaj predviden za upotrebu u privatne svrhe, nije za profesionalnu
upotrebu!

Opasnost od strujnog udara! Zabranjeno rastavijati uredaj i njegove delove prepravijati! U
slucaju bilo kojeg kvara ili oStecenja, odmah iskljucite uredaj i obratite se stru¢nom licul!

Ukoliko se osteti prikljucni kabel, zamenu moze da izvrsi samo ovlasc¢eno lice uvoznika ili sliéna
kvalifikovana osoba!

& Paznja! Vrela povrsina!



0SOBINE
+ idealno za pripremu toplih sendvica « istovremena ili posebna upotreba gorjeg i donjeg dela * tajmer do 60 minuta * izolovana dr$ka * dupli zid ku¢ista « lako Cicenje, tacna
za mrvice * u priboru mrezica za pecenje, tacna i dréka za tacnu

SASTAVNI DELOVI (1. skica)
1. kuciste sa duplim zidom ¢ 2. staklena vrata * 3. drSka vrata ¢ 4. grejaci * 5. tacna za mrvice ¢ 6. odabir rezima pecena * 7. tajmer * 8. indikatorska lampica + 9. mrezica *
10. tacna * 11. drka tacne

PUSTANJE U RAD

1. Pre upotrebe paZljivo odstranite ambalazu da se ne bi otetio uredaj. U sluéaju bilo kakvog o3te¢enja zabranjena je dalja upotrebal

. Uredaj postavite na ravnu ¢vrstu povrsinu!

. DrZite se propisa razdaljine kao na skici 2! DrZite se aktuelnih propisa drzave gde se uredaj koristi!

. MreZicu, tacnu i dréku za tacnu operite i osusite.

. MreZicu i tacnu stavite u uredaj i zatvorite staklena vrata.

. Prekidaci treba da su u polozaju OFF.

. Uredaj ukljucite u uzemljenu strujnu utiénicu i time je uredaj spreman za rad.

. Prekida¢ postavite u gornje-donje pecenje a tajmer postavite na oko 15 minuta. Uredaj ¢e se zagrejati i nakon 15 minuta ¢e se isklju¢iti. Nakon iskljuéenja ostavite uredaj
(oko 20 minuta) da se ohladi.

9. Ovim je uredaj spreman za rad.

0N OTE W

UPOTREBA

1. Za pecenje uvek koristite tacnu postavijenu na mrezicu.

. U tacnu stavite sendvi¢ koji Zelite ispeci, ili smrznute proizvode kao $to je na primer smrznuta pica. Zatvorite staklena vrata.

. Treba obezbediti da u toku pecenja masnoce i ostale te€nosti ne mogu da kapaju na grejace, to moZze da izazove pozar!

. Obrtnim prekida¢em odaberite odgovarajuci rezim pecenja: gomji grejac / donji grejac / oba grejaca.

. Tajmer postavite na Zeljeno vreme pecenja koje moZe biti maksimalno 60 minuta. Tada ¢e se ukljuciti indikatorska lampica a odabrani grejac ¢e poceti da sija.
. Ako je dostignuta odgovarajuca temperatura grejac ¢e se iskljuiti ali ¢e lampica i dalje da svetli. Ako se pecnica ohladi grejac ¢e se ponovo ukljuiti.

. Ako je pecenje zavrSeno prekidac za grejace i tajmer postavite u iskljuéeni poloZaj OFF. Tacnu izvadite uspomoc prilozene drske.

. Nakon upotrebe ostavite uredaj da se ohladi (oko 20 minuta) pre nego $to bi je pomerali ili oistili.

O N OTE W

CISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE

1. Pre Cidcenja iskljucite uredaj i izvucite ga iz struje!

2. Ostavite da se ohladi (oko 20 minuta).

3. Vlaznom krpom prebriSite spoljni deo aparata. Ne koristite agresivna hemijska srtedstval Unutar uredaja ne sme prodreti vodal
4. Uredaj je zabranjeno potapati u vodu!

5. Tacnu za mrvice gurnite prema nazad i otvorite je. Odstranite mrvice i zatvorite tacnu.

6. Mrezicu, tacu i dr8ku operite i osuSite ih pre nego $to bi ih vratili u uredaj.

OTKLANJANJE GRESAKA
Greska Moguce resenje

Ovo mozda nije greska, proverite opisano u delu UPOTREBA!
U ostalim sluajevima obratite se struénom licu!

U toku rada grejaci nisu usijani.

i Zivotinja! Ovakvi se uredaji mogu predati na reciklazu u prodavnicama gde ste ih kupil ili prodavnicama koje prodaju slicne proizvode. Elektronski otpad se
moze predati i odredenim reciklaznim centrima. Ovim $itite okolinu, svoje zdravije i zdravije svojih sunarodnika. U sluéaju nedoumica kontaktirajte vase lokaine
reciklazne centre. Prema vaZecim propisima prihvatamo i snosimo svu odgovornost.

K Uredaje kojima je istekao radni veka sakupljajte posebno, ne mesajte ih sa komunalnim otpadom, to oStecuje Zivotnu sredinu i moze da narusi zdravije fjudi

TEHNICKI PODACI

duZina prikljuénog kabela: . ... ... 12m

®
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Pred prvo uporabo preberite to navodilo in ga shranite. Originalno navodilo je napisano v madzarskem jeziku.

Ta naprava ni namenjena za uporabo osebam z zmanjSano mentalno ali psihofizicno

moznostjo, oziroma neizkuSenim osebam vkljucujo¢ tudi otroke, otroci starejsi od 8 let smejo

rokovati s to napravo samo v prisotnosti odrasle osebe ali da so seznanjeni z varnim rokovanjem

in vedo za vse nevarnosti pri delu z napravo. Otroci se ne smejo igrati s tem proizvodom. Ciscenje

in vzdrzevanje naprave smejo otroci starejSi od 8 let izvajati samo pri stalnem nadzoru odrasle osebe.
Otroci mlajSi od 8 let se ne smejo dotikati tega proizvoda in njegovega elektricnega kabla, vtikaca!

OPOMBE

* PrepriCajte se da naprava ni bila poSkodovana pri transportu! « Ne postavljajte ni¢ na napravo!
* Napravo ne uporabljajte brez pravilno vstavljenega pladnja za drobtine! « Naprava se sme
uporabljati samo na ravni trdni podlagi! « DrZite se predpisane razdalje kot je prikazano na skici
2! Drzite se aktualnih predpisov drzave v kateri se naprava uporablja! « Napravo je prepovedano
uporabljati s Casovnimi stikali, daljinskim upravljalcem ali drugimi napravami katere bi lahko same
vklopile napravo. * Uporabno samo v suhih zaprtih prostorih! « Napravo je PREPOVEDANO
uporabljati v blizini kadi, umivalnikov, tusa, bazena ali savn! « Pred CiSCenjem ali premikanjem
izkljuCite napravo iz elektricnega omreZja in jo pustite da se ohladi. « Prikljucni kabel se izvlece iz
stene z drzanjem za vtikaC in ne za kabel. « Kovinski deli bodo med delovanjem vreli, ne dotikajte
se jih! « Med delovanjem so vrata in zunanji deli lahko vreli. « Napravo ne postavljajte na ali
v blizino vrelih predmetov. * Uporabno samo ob konstantnem nadzoru! * Prepovedana uporaba
v blizini otrok brez nadzora! « Ce opazite kakrSno koli nepravilnost (Cuden zvok ali neprijeten
vonj) takoj izkljucite napravo! « Napravo za$¢itite pred prahom, paro, soncem in direktno toploto!
* Naprave in prikljutnega kabla se ne dotikajte z mokrimi, vlaznimi rokami! « Bodite pazljivi, da
se prikljucni kabel ne dotika vode ali drugih tekoCin! « Napravo je prepovedano potapljati v vodo!
* Priklju¢ni kabel odvijte do konca! * Uporabno samo v elektri¢nih vtiCnicah 230 V~/ 50 Hz! « Za
vklop naprave ne uporabljajte podaljSevalne kable ali razdelilnike! ¢ Prikljucni kabel se ne sme
dotikati vrelih predmetov! « Napravo postavite tako, da je prikljuéni kabel vedno lahko dostopen! ¢
Prikljucni kabel postavite tako, da se sluCajno ne izvleCe in da ne visi z mize! * Vreli deli naprave
ostanejo tudi po izklopu vreli 8e nekaj ¢asa! « Ce dalj ¢asa napravo ne uporabljate, jo izKljucite in
izvlecite iz elektricne vtiCnice! Napravo shranite v suhem temnem mestu! » Naprava je namenjena
za uporabo v privatne namene, ni za profesionalno uporabo!

Nevarnost pred elektriénim udarom! Prepovedano je razstavijati napravo in njegove dele po-
pravljati! V sluCaju kakrne koli okvare ali poSkodbe, takoj izkljucite napravo in se obrnite na
strokovno osebo!

V kolikor se poSkoduje prikljuéni kabel, zamenjavo lahko izvede samo pooblasCena oseba
uvoznika ali podobno kvalificirana osebal!

& Pozor! Vrela povrsinal



LASTNOSTI
+ idealno za pripravijanje toplih sendvicev « hkratna ali posamezna uporaba zgornjega in spodnjega dela * ¢asovno stikalo do 60 minut « izolirano drzalo  dvojna stena ohigja
+ lahko CisCenje, pladen; za drobtine « v priboru mreZica za pecenje, pladen; in drzalo za pladenj

SESTAVNI DELI (1. skica)
1. ohi§je z dvojno steno « 2. steklena vrata * 3. drZalo vrat « 4. grelci « 5. pladenj za drobtine ¢ 6. izbira rezima pecenja « 7. ¢asovno stikalo * 8. indikatorska lucka * 9. mreZica
+10. pladen; * 11. drZalo pladnja

ZAGON ZA DELOVANJE

1. Pred uporabo pazljivo odstranite embalaZo, da se ne bi naprava poskodovala. V primeru kakrsne koli po$kodbe je prepovedana nadaljna uporaba!

. Napravo postavite na ravno ¢vrsto povrsino!

. DrZite se predpisane razdalje kot je prikazano na skici 2! DrZite se aktualnih predpisov drZave v kateri se naprava uporabljal

. MreZico, pladenj in drzalo za pladenj operite in osusite.

. MreZico in pladen; vstavite v napravo in zaprite steklena vrata.

. Stikala morajo biti v polozaju OFF.

. Napravo vkljucite v ozemljeno elekiriéno vtiénico in s tem je naprava pripraviiena za delovanje.

. Stikalo postavite v zgornje-spodnje pecenje, a ¢asovno stikalo postavite na okoli 15 minut. Naprava se bo segrela in po 15 minutah se bo izkljuéila. Po izklopu pustite
napravo (okoli 20 minut) da se ohladi.

9. Stem je naprava pripravijena za delovanje.

O N O W

UPORABA

1. Za pecenje vedno uporabljajte pladenj postavijen na mrezico.

.V pladen; postavite sendvi¢ kateri Zelite izpegi, ali zmrznjene proizvode kot je na primer zmrznjena pica. Zaprite steklena vrata.

. Zagotoviti morate da med peko ma$cobe in ostale tekocine ne morejo kapljati na grelce, to lahko izzove pozar!

. Zvrtljivim stikalom izberite ustrezen rezim pecenja: zgornji grelec / spodniji grelec / oba grelca.

. Casovno stikalo postavite na Zeljen ¢as peke, kateri je lahko maksimalno 60 minut. Tedaj se bo vkljucila indikatorska luéka, a izbrani grelec bo zadel Zareti.
. Ce je doseZena ustrezna temperatura, se bo grelec izkljucil a bo lucka $e naprej svetila. Ce se pecica ohladi, se bo grelec ponovno vkjugil.

. Ce je pedenje kongano, stikalo in ¢asovno stikalo postavite v izkfjuéeni polozaj OFF. Pladenj izvlecite s pomogjo prilozenega drzala.

. Po uporabi pustite napravo da se ohladi (okoli 20 minut), Sele ko se ohladi jo premikaite ali Cistite.

O N O W

CISCENJE IN VZDRZEVANJE

1. Pred idCenjem izkljucite napravo in izvlecite vikac iz elektricnega omreZjal

2. Pustite da se ohladi (okoli 20 minut).

3. Zvlazno krpo prebriSite zunanji del aparata. Ne uporabljajte agresivna kemijska sredstva! Znotraj naprave ne sme prodreti voda!
4. Napravo je prepovedano potapljati v vodo!

5. Pladenj za drobtine potisnite nazaj in jo odprite. Odstranite drobtine in zaprite pladen].

6. Mrezico, pladen; in drZalo operite in osusite, ko so suhe jih vmite v napravo.

ODPRAVLJANJE NAPAK

Napake Mozna resitev
To mogoce ni napaka, preverite opisano v delu UPORABA!
V ostalih primerih se obmite na strokovno usposobljeno osebo!

Med delovanjem grelci ne Zarijo.

ogroza zdravje ljudi in Zivali! TakSne naprave se lahko predajo za recikliranje v trgovinah kjer ste jih kupili ali trgovinah katere prodajajo podobne naprave. Elektron-
ski odpadki se lahko predajo tudi v dolocenih reciklaznih. S tem &citite okolje ,vase zdravje in zdravje vasih sonarodnjakov. V primeru dvoma a kontaktirajte vase
= |okalne reciklazne centre. Po veljavnih predpisih se obvezujemo in nosimo vso odgovomost.

K Napravam katerim je potekla Zivijenjska doba zbirajte posebej, ne jih meati z ostalimi gospodinjskimi odpadki .to onesnazuje Zivijenjsko sredino in lahko vpliva in

TEHNICNI PODATKI
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Toto zafizeni, osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo duSevnimi schopnostmi,
nebo jejichz zkusenosti a znalosti chybi, a déti 8 let, mohou pouzivat pouze v pipade, kdy
budou pod dohledem nebo_porozumi pokynim o jeho bezpecném pouzivani, nebo pochopi
nebezpedi plynouci z jeho pouzivani. Déti by se nemély s pristrojem hrat. Déti pouze starsi 8 let a
ouze pod dohledem, mohou provadét Cisténi nebo Udrzbu jednotky. UdrZujte déti mladsi nez 8 let dal

od jednotky a napajeciho kabelu pfistroje!

BEZPECNOSTNI UPOZORNENI

* Ujistéte se o tom, zda se vama konvice béhem prepravy neposkodilal « Na homi Cast pFistro'je
nepokladejte zadné predméty! « Nepouzivejte toustovac bez spravné viozeného tacku na drobky! «
Varnou konvici pokladejte vyhradné na pevnou, vodorovnou plochu! « Pfi umisténi dodrzujte minimalni
vzdalenosti uvedené na obrazku Cislo 2! Berte na zfetel aktuélni bezpecnostni pfedpisy platné v dané
zemi! « Pristroj neni dovoleno pouzivat soucasné s takovymi programovymi spinaci, Casovaci nebo
samostatné dalkove oviadanymi systémy, aﬁod., ktere by mohly kavovar samostatné zapnout. * Urceno
vyhradné k pouzivani v suchych interiérech! Chrarite ifed vlivem vihkého prostfedi (napf. koupelna,
bazén?! * Pfistroj JE ZAKAZANO pouZivat v blizkosti koupaci vany, umyvadla, sprchy, bazénu nebo
sauny!  Predtim, Ze budete s vamnou konvici manipulovat nebo ji Cistit, odpojte konvici z elektricke sité
vytazenim zastrcky ze zasuvky ve zdi a nechte ji vychladnout. * Napajeci kabel vytahujte ze zasuvky
ve zdi uchopenim za zastrcku, nikdy netahejte za samotny kabel. « Dotyku pristupne kovové Casti
mohou byt horkeé, a proto se jich pfi pouzivani toustovace nedotykejte!  Dvitka trouby a vnéjsi povrch
trouby se mohou beéhem provozu zahrivat na vysoke teploty. « Nikdy nepokladejte pristroj na elektricky
nebo plynovy sporak, ani na jiné tepelné zdroje nebo do jejich blizkosti. « Konvici pouZivejte pouze pod
soucasnym plynulym dohledem! « Konvici je zakazano pouzivat bez dozoru v blizkosti deti!  Zjistite-i
jakoukol anomalii (napf. uslySite nezvykly zvuk nebo ucitite pach spaleniny), konvici okamzité vypnéte
a odpojte z elekiricke sité! « Chrarite pred prachem, vihkem, slunecnim zafenim a plsobenim zdroju
bezprostredné salajiciho tepla! * Konvice ani naﬁéjeciho kabelu se nikdy nedotykejte mokryma rukama!
* Ujistéte se o tom, zda napajeci kabel a zastrcka nejsou v kontaktu s vodou nebo jinou tekutinou! « Je
zakazane spotfebiC ponofit do vody! « Privodni kabel odmotejte v celé delce! + Zapojovat je dovoleno
vyhradné do uzemnéné zasuvky ve zdi s napétim 230 V~/ 50 Hz! « K zapojeni konvice nepouZzivejte
prodluZovaci kabel ani rozdvojku! « Napéjeci kabel nesmi pfijit do kontaktu s horkou plochou! « Konvici
umistéte tak, aby zastrcka byla vzdy snadno pfistupna a snadno vytazitelng ze zasuvky ve zdi! ¢
Napéjeci kabel pokIédeFe vzay tak, a ﬁjej nebylo mozné nahodné odpajit ze zasuvky, respektive aby
nevisel z okraje stolu! * Topna télesa/zahrivane plochy vame konvice jsou po vypnuti konvice po urcitou
dobu jeste teplé! « Kdyz spotiebiC nepouzivate delsi dobu, vypnéte ho a odpojte od elektricke sité!
UloZte ho na suché a chladné misto! « UrCeno k pouZzivani v domacnosti, neni urceno k pouzivani v
primyslovych podminkach!

Nebezpecilrazu elektrickym proudem! Rozebirania pfestavba pfistroje nebo jeho pislusenstvi
je zakazano! Pfi poskozeni kterékoliv Casti ihned odpojte ze sité a vyhledejte odbornika!

Jestlize dojde k poskozeni pfipojného sitového vodiCe, vyménu je opravnén provadeét vyhradné
vyrobce, servisni sluzba vyrobce nebo podobné odborné vyskolena osobal!

& Pozor! Horka plocha!



CHARAKTERISTIKA
+ Idedini pro pfipravu sendvict * Soucasné nebo samostatné pouzitelné homi a dolni peceni « Max. 60 minutovy asovac * Izolované rukojeti + Kovovy dvojsténny obal
Snadno Cistici se tacek na drobky « PfisluSenstvi grilovaci mfizka, klesté na mfizku a podnos

POPIS (1. obrazek)
1. zdvojeny kovovy plast « 2. sklenéné dvitka « 3. madlo dvifek « 4. topné prvky « 5. tacek na drobky * 6. tlaitko pro volbu provozniho rezimu « 7. Easovaci tlacitko « 8. svételna
kontrolka * 9. mfizka na peceni ¢ 10. plech « 11. drzak na plech

UVEDENI DO PROVOZU

1. Predtim, nez pfistroj uvedete do provozu, opatrné odstrarite balici material, abyste neposkodili pfistroj nebo pfivodni kabel. V pfipadé zjisténi jakékoli zavady je zakazano
pristroj uvadét do provozu!

. Pfistroj postavte na pevnou, vodorovnou plochu!

. Pfi umistovani dodrzujte minimaini vzdéalenosti uvedené na obrazku Cislo 2! Berte na zfetel bezpecnostni pfedpisy platné v dané zemil

. MFizku na peceni, plech a drzak na plech omyjte a osuste.

. MFizku a plech na peceni vratte zpatky do pfistroje a zaviete sklenénd dvitka.

. Spinate musi byt nastaveny do polohy OFF.

. Pfistroj zapojte do standardni uzemnéné zasuvky ve zdi! Nyni je pfistroj pfipraven k pouzivani.

. Pfistroj nastavte do provozniho rezimu peceni s dolnim a homim ohfevem, €asova¢ nastavte na cca. 15 minut. Pfistroj se ohfieje a po uplynuti 15 minut se vypne. Potom
nechte pfistroj vychladnout (asi 20 minut)

9. Nyni je pfistroj pfipraven k pouzivani.

O N U W

POUZIVANI

1. K peceni pouzivejte vzdy plech poloZeny na pecici mfizku.

. Na plech poloZte sendvice ur¢ené k opeceni nebo zmrazené potraviny, které chcete upéct, napf. mini pizzy. Zaviete sklenénd dvitka.

. Zamezte tomu, aby béhem peceni kapal nebo stfikal olej nebo tuk z potravin na topné prvky, protoze to piedstavuje nebezpeéi pozaru!

. Otoénym spinacem zvolte pozadovany rezim peceni: homi topné téleso / dolni topné téleso / obé topna télesa.

. SpinaC ¢asovace nastavte na poZadovanou dobu peceni, coz mize byt maximalné 60 minut. Potom se rozsviti svétena kontrolka, zvolena topna télesa se zaénou

zahfivat.

6. Kdyz bude prostor pro peeni zahfaty na potfebnou teplotu, topné prvky se vypnou, ale svételna kontrolka bude svitit dél. Po vychladnuti prostoru na peceni se topné
prvky opét aktivuji.

7. Po dokonceni pfipravy pokrmu otote spina¢ volby provozniho rezimu a ¢asova¢ do polohy vypnuti, tedy do polohy OFF. Plech vyjméte pomoci drzaku na plech
dodévaného v pfisludenstvi.

8. Po skonéeni pouzivani pfedtim, neZ budete pfistroj Cistit nebo s nim manipulovat, jej nechte vychladnout (asi 20 minut).

OB W N

CISTENI, UDRZBA

1. Pred isténim pfistroj odpoite z elektrické sité vytazenim zastrcky piivodniho kabelu ze zasuvky ve zdi!

. Pfistroj nechte vychladnout! (asi 20 minut)

3. Povrch pfistroje vyCistéte mimé navihcenou utérkou. NepouZivejte agresivni Cistici prostfedky! Do vnitfnich asti pfistroje, ani na elektrické soucastky se nesmi dostat
vodal

4. Pristroj je zakézano ponofovat do vody!

5. Técek na drobky zasurite dozadu a otevfete. Odstrarite drobky a potom tacek vratte zpatky na misto.

6. Mfizku na peceni, plech a drzak na plech umyjte a osuste.

N

ODSTRANENi ZAVAD

Popis zavady Reseni k odstranéni zavady

Mozna se nejedné o zavadu, prectéte si pokyny v NAVODU K POUZIVANI!
V ostatnich pfipadech kontaktujte servis!

Topné téleso béhem peceni neni rozzhavené.

Zivotni prostfedi nebo $kodlivé lidskému zdravi! Nepotfebné nebo nepouZitelné piistroje miizete zdarma odevzdat v misté distribuce, respektive u vSech takovych

distributord, ktefi se zabyvaji prodejem zafizeni, ktera maji stejné parametry a funkci. Odevzdat mizete i na sbémych mistech uréenych ke shromazdovani
W glektronického odpadu. Tak chrénite Zivotni prosted, své zdravi a zdravi ostatnich. V pfipadé jakéhokoli dotazu kontaktujte mistni organizaci zabjvajici se

zpracovavanim odpadu. Ulohy predepsané prislusnymi pravnimi predpisy vztahujicimi se na vyrobce vykonavame a neseme s timto spojené pripadné

néaklady.

K Pfistroje, které jiz nebudete pouZivat, shromazduijte zvi&st a tyto nevhazujte do b&zného komunalniho odpadu, protoZe mohou obsahovat latky nebezpecné pro

TECHNICKE PARAMETRY

®
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Prije koristenja proizvoda procitajte, odnosno sacuvajte uputu za uporabu. Originalna uputa je pripremljena na madarskom jeziku.

Prije upotrebe proizvoda prvi put, molimo vas da proCitate upute za koristenje i saCuvate
ih za buduée potrebe. Originalne upute su napisane na Madarskom jeziku.
Uredaj ne trebaju koristiti osobe sa oslabljenim fizickim, mentalnim ili osjetnim sposobnostima,
ili one sa nedostatkom iskustva ili znanja, kao $to su djeca u dobi od 8 godina osim ako su pod
nadzorom ili ako su dobili upute o koristenju uredaja od strane osoba koje su odgovorne za njihovu
sigurnost. Djeca se ne bi trebala igrati sa uredajem. Djeca koja imaju 8 godina ili viSe mogu Cistiti ili
odrzavati uredaj pod nadzorom odrasle osobe.
Cuvajte uredaj i njegov kabel za napajanje izvan dohvata djece mlade od 8 godina.

UPOZORENJA
* Uvjerite se da uredaj nije oStecen prilikom transporta! « Ne postavijajte nista na vrh uredaja! « Uredaj ne
koristite ako ladica za mrve nije ucvrS¢ena! « Uredaj postavite na stabilnu i ravnu povrsinu! « Pripazite da
udaljenosti ugradnje budu kao na slici 2. Uzeti u obzir valjanu sigurnosnu regulaciju upotrebe! « Aparat se
ne smije koristiti kod programibilnih vremena, timer prebacuie ili stoji samostalno kada je daljinski upravijac
udalien koji moze automatski ukljuciti uredaj, jer bilo koje pokrivanje ili nepravilni poloZaji uredaja mogu
uzrokovati opasnost od poZara. * Samo za unutamju primjenu, na suhom mijestu. Zastititi od viage zraka
(npr kupaonice, bazeni)! « Zabranjeno je koristiti uredaj u blizini kada, umivaonika, tuSeva, bazenaiili saune!
* Iskljucite uredaj iz elekiricne uticnice, te ga ostavite da se ohladi prije ¢iS¢enja ili premijestanja. « DrZite
utika, a ne kabel, kada uredaj iskljucujete iz uticnice! « Dodirljivi metalni dijelovi su vruéi kada je uredaj u
uporabi, ne dodirujte in! + Vrata i vanjska povrsina pecnice mogu biti vruci prilikom rada uredaja. « Uredaj
ne stavijajte na ili u blizini elektriCnog ili plinskog Stednjaka ili drugog izvora toplote. * Radi samo pod
stalnim nadzorom! « Uredaj ne bi trebao raditi bez nadzora u prisustvu djece! « Ako se utvrdi nepravilan
rad (npr. neobi¢na buka ili spaljeni miris iz uredaja), odmah ga iskijucite! * Zatitite od praSine, viage,
sunca i izravnog toplinskog zracenja! « Nikada ne dodirujte aparat i kabel za napajanje mokrim rukamal ¢
Uvjerite se da kabel za napajanie i utika¢ ne mogu doci u dodir sa vodomili bilo kojom drugom teku¢inom! «
Zabranjeno je uranjati uredaj u vodu! * Opustite kabel za napajanje u potpunosti!  Uredaj se smije prikljuditi
samo na propisno uzemlienje 230 V / 50 Hz elekiriéne utiCnice! « Ne koristite produzne kabele ili trake za
napajanje da spojite uredaj! » Kabel za napajanje ne smije doci u dodir sa vruéim povrsinama! « Uredaj
bi trebao biti smjesten tako da se omoguci jednostavan pristup i uklanjanje utikaca! * Kabel za napajanje
vodite tako da izbjegnete da bude slucajno izvucen iz uticnice, te ne dopustite da visi preko ruba stola! ¢
GrijailgrijaCe povrsine uredaja su i dalje vruée nakon $to je uredaj iskljuCen. « Kada ne planirate koristiti
uredaj duze vrijeme, iskljucite ga iz uticnice te pohranite na hladno i suho mjesto! « Uredaj je namijenjen
samo za kuénu uporabu! Industrijska uporaba nije dopustena!

Opasnost od strujnog udara! Zabranjeno je rastaviti, modificirati uredaj ili njegov pribor! U

sluaju oStecenja bilo kog dijela proizvoda, odmah ga iskljuCite iz struje i obratite se strutnoj

osobi!
Ako se prikljucni kabel za struju oSteti, njegovu zamjenu moze izvrSiti iskljuivo proizvodac, nje-

Y4 gov serviser ili struéna osoba koja je obugena na odgovarajuéi nacin!

& Pozor! Horka plocha!



INACAJKE
+ idealno za pecenje vru¢ih sendvicas gomje ili donje pecenje moZe biti koristeno odvojeno ili zajedno + sa max. timerom od 60 minutae toplinski izolirana drka * metalno
kuciste dvostrukog zida * lako ¢iScenje ladice za mrve « pribor: rodtilj, ladica, te rucka za vadenje ladice

STRUKTURA (Slika1.)
1. Metalno kuciste dvostrukog zida « 2. Staklena vrata « 3. Rucka za vrata * 4. Grijaci « 5. Ladica za mrve ¢ . Tipka za odabir nacina pecenja * 7. Tipka za timer « 8. Svjetiosni
indikator « 9. Rostilj + 10. Ladica * 11. Rucka za ladicu

POSTAVLJANJE

1. Prije ukljucivanja po prvi put, paZljivo uklonite materijal za pakiranje kako ne bi ostetio aparat i kabel za napajanje. Nemojte koristiti proizvod ako je oStecen na bilo koji
nacin!

. Uredaj postavite na stabilnu i ravnu povrsinu!

. Pripazite da udaljenosti ugradnje budu kao na slici 2. Uzeti u obzir valjanu sigumosnu regulaciju upotrebe!

. Operite rodtil, ladicu i ruéku ladice, te ih ostavite da se dobro osuse.

. Vratite natrag rodilj i ladicu, te zatvorite staklena vrata.

. Prekidagi trebaju biti u OFF (isklju¢enom) polozaju.

. Ukljucite uredajev standardni mrezni kabel u uzemljenu zidnu utiénicu. Sada je uredaj spreman za uporabu.

. Postavite tipku za odabir nacina rada na srednju poziciju pecenja, te timer na otprilike 15 minuta. Uredaj ¢e se zagrijati i iskfjuciti nakon 15 minuta. Nakon toga ostavite
ga da se ohladi (otprilike 20 minuta).

9. Prate¢i ove korake, uredaj je spreman za uporabu.

O N U W

KORISTENJE

1. Uvijek koristite ladicu postavijenu na rostilj pecenja.

. Postavite sendvice ili smrznutu hranu, kao $to su mini pizze na ladicu. Zatvorite staklena vrata.

. Prilikom pecenja uvjerite se da ulje ili mast ne mogu iscuriti na grijace, u suprotnom mogu izazvati pozar!

. Odaberite odgovarajuci nacin pecenja sa tipkom za odredivanje: gomji grijaci/donji grijaci/oba grijaca.

. Rotirajte tipku timera na Zeljeno vriieme pecenja, najvise na 60 minuta. U to vriieme ¢e svjetlosna lampa svijetliti, te ¢e se grijaci poceti usijavati.

. Ako je temperatura pecnice dosegla Zeljenu razinu, grijaci ¢e se iskljuciti, ali ¢e svjetlosni indikator i dalje svijetiti. Ako se pecnica ohladi, grijaci ¢e ponovno poceti sa
radom.

. Kada je hrana spremna, rotirajte gumb za odabir nacina rada i timer na OFF (iskljuceni) polozaj. lzvadite ladicu sa priloZzenom ru¢kom.

. Nakon uporabe uredaj ostavite da se ohladi (otprilike 20 minuta), te ga onda moZete Cistiti ili prenositi.

o oA W
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CISCENJE, ODRZAVANJE

1. Iskljucite uredaj iz elektricne utiénice prije ¢iScenja!

2. Uredaj ostavite da se ohladi! (20 minuta)

3. Koristite blago navlaZzenu krpu za ¢iS¢enje vanjske povrsine. Ne koristite agresivna sredstva! Izbjegnite ulazak vode unutar uredaja i na uredajeve elektriéne komponente!
4. Uredaj je zabranjeno uranjati u vodu!

5. Ladicu gurnite nazad i otvorite ju. lzvadite mrvice, te ladicu vratite na mjesto.

6. Operite rodtilj, ladicu i rucku za ladicu, te ih ostavite da se ohlade.

RJESAVANJE PROBLEMA

Kvar Rjesenje

MoZe biti greska, provjerite opis u paragrafu koristenja!
Kontaktirajte servis u drugim slucajevimal

Grija¢i se ne usijavaju.

i ljudsko zdravlje! Koristeni ili uredaji koji se odlazu u otpad se besplatno mogu odnijeti na mjesto njihove distribucije, odnosno kod takvog distributera koji vrSi
prodaju uredaja istih karakteristika i funkcije. Mogu se odlozZiti i na deponijima koji su specijalizirani za odlaganje elektronskog otpada. Ovime Vi itite Va okolis,

BN Viade i zdravije drugih ljudi. Ukoliko imate pitanja, obratite se lokalnoj organizacij za odlaganje otpada. Prihvacamo na sebe zakonom odredene obveze koje su
propisane za proizvodace i sve troskove koji su u vezi s tim.

K Uredaiji koji se odlazu u otpad se trebaju izdvojeno prikupljati, odvojeno od otpada iz kucanstva, jer mogu u sebi sadrZati komponente koje su opasne po okoli§

TEHNICKI PODACI
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Gyartd: SOMOGY! ELEKTRONIC®
H - 9027 « Gydr, Gesztenyefa Ut 3.

www.somogyi.hu
Szérmazasi hely: Kina

SK
Distribdtor: SOMOGY! ELEKTRONIC SLOVENSKO s.r.0.
Gutsky rad 3, 945 01 Komamo, SK
Tel.: +421/0/ 35 7902400 » www.somogyi.sk
Krajina povodu: Cina

RO
Distribuitor: S.C. SOMOGYI ELEKTRONIC S.R.L.
J12/2014/13.06.2006 C.U.1.: RO 18761195
Cluj-Napoca, judetul Cluj, Romania, Str. Prof. Dr. Gheorghe Marinescu, nr. 2, Cod postal: 400337
Tel.: +40 264 406 488 + Fax: +40 264 406 489
www.somogyi.ro * Tara de origine: China

SRB
Uvoznik za SRB: ELEMENTA d.o.0.
Jovana Miki¢a 56, 24000 Subotica, Srbija
Tel:+381(0)24 686 270 « www.elementa.rs
Zemlja uvoza: Madarska * Zemlja porekla: Kina
ProizvodaC: Somogyi Elektronic Kft.

SLO
Distributer za SLO: ELEMENTA ELEKTRONIKA d.0.0.
Cesta zmage 13A, 2000 Maribor
Tel.: 05917 83 22, Fax: 08 386 23 64
Mail: office@elementa-e.si - www.elementa-e.si
Drzava porekla: Kitajska

HR
Uvoznik za HR: ZED d.o.o.
Industrijska c. 5, 10360 Sesvete, Hrvatska
Tel: +385 1 2006 148 « Zemlja porijekla: Kina
ProizvodaC: Somogyi Elektronic Kft.
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